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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE = % BEFORE THE

SE/S of High Mill Count,
280 ft. E of Highside Court * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

4th Election District
2nd Councilmanic District - * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(10 High Mill Court)

* CASE NO. 04-565-A

Jane & Ralph Armacost

Petitioners *

* % K ok ok ko ok ok sk Kk sk Rk ok ke ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Jane and Ralph
Armacost. The variance request is for property located at 10 High Mill Court in the Owings
Mills area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 504 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and V.B.6.b and V.B.6.c CMDP (1971-92), to permit a
window to property line setback of 7 ft. on a between window distance of 30 ft. in liéu of the
required 15 ft. and 40 ft. respectively and to amend the Final Development Plan of “Worthington
Glen” for Lot 23, Sec. 1. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on Petitioners” Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on June 13, 2004, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as requited by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

L

| welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
|\

("N Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

\

" hat comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict
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ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this _Z_ day of July, 2004, that a variance from Section 504 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and V.B.6.b and V.B.6.c CMDP (1971-92), to permit a window
to property line setback of 7 ft. on a betwe;en window distance of 30 ft. in lieu of the required 15
ft. and 40 ft. respectively and to amend the Final Development Plan of “Worthingion Glen” for

Lot 23, Sec. 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which

is a condition precedent o the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is

at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

SV -
JOHW V. MURPH

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

IV M:raj



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

i

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 « Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr., County Execttive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

July 1, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Ralph Armacost
10 High Mill Court
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 04-565-A
Property: 10 High Mill Court

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Armacost:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Wﬂ/v v W
John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM raj
Enclosure

c: Gerard Andersen
7110 Golden Ring Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

o~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%CS) Prinied on Regycled Papar



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at M%L_/LZZ e
which is presenitly zoned _ O R 3.5~

This Petitlon shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counl?( and which is described in the description and plat atached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varjance from Section(s) Syt BezR AND V- B. b6 and 1 B 4C,
CHEP L f??/*?'.zj Ta Fermti? a miredow T #:/fr#/m Live 8 etbmcl o7
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of the zoning regulations.of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition-form.

L

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonirg
regulations and restnctions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that /we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
I8 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

A rure.c %;.s 7" R . //gé _
Name - Type or Print | ama - JType or Prin

' f f#_".
Signature T ) Signaiu%e E?; " - o N

e e 117 &8
Address ‘Teiephone No. ame - Type or Print

City ; ~ State " ZipCode

Attorney For Petiﬂoner;

Name - Type or Print ! | Clty State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

.. : Méﬂjﬁ-ﬁ _
a

2, L
L - 110 Balden Ring fU o506

P“i Telephone No. . Address Telephone No.

N 4 _ Laclte Y g122/
City “}E R State Zip Code ity State Zip Code
\

e e = e~ ]

Signature

Company

£

=y A Plividsaring having been formally demanded andlor found to be required, It Is ordered by the Zoning Gommissioner of Baltimore County,
g thise _Nglay of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

3 3 of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

2 NEOT Zoning Commissionar of Baltimore County

NO. d 4’ é:é f’ﬁ _/4‘_ Reviewed By _~J [~ Date

t V/25/O1 Estimated Posting Date




Aflidavitin ‘Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonirig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?Iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the even that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/dg presently reside at x ﬁd / r'fvhl. ﬁ: Z/ é
fass
' /3a (74’ /ﬁ/ 2 /17 3
y ate = ~ ZIp Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative

Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): . o
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information,

e %g@ﬂézfﬂ
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this daylof /7 44 Nl S , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personaily appeare |

Ralph + Jane | A rrmma cost
the Affiant(s} hereln, personally known| or safisfactorlly idenfified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

DELQORES A. SCOTT ? ‘ : j/g
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires November %!6, 2005 Stary Public

My Commission Expires ______ !/ /’1 ( / 5 S

REV 10/25/01




i da“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of petjury to the Zoniﬁg Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given Is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at éd’ Vor f.?A_ /7 /_// . C,;é
Address /
- V7 /L 2717

Stafe Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative

Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): . .
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

| %@Qﬁ; gﬂmﬁt o 1 ' R 4@& ,
Signature” 7 ¥ ’ Sigfature

/‘7’{&:’2'##(’.15’5# gﬂézé ‘ | /%_f??ﬂ.,c.aﬂ57l Ja 7

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

 HEREBY CERTIFY, this _K? day of _ JoAq ZoeY | hefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personglly appeared

-
)}M\ h ¥ Nane Avrmaces?
the Aftiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

DELORES A. SCOTT | MW a 1 )jﬂgﬂ(—‘
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND Notary Public | — T

My Commission Expires November 24 2005 )
f I 26]05

My Commission Expires

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Z.oning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at gh . Z/ . Cﬁ?

! which is presefitly zoned _D, R 3..:_5“

This Petition shall be filed with the iDepartrhant of Permits and Development Mana?ement. The undersi%nedt legal
|

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count?/ andswhiich is described In the descrga oh and plat attached heretq and
rom Section

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variange (5)SEFBENL, SN JFELR. crnd /B, L. onld YBLS
Crap (1170 92 ﬁ/#ﬂhf'ftﬂ:- s dons 7;/-‘-'-'## e+l d inp SClbact or 77

4Nl a éd/mdﬂu. bts y A Do c‘:f.r*ﬁ é“-#ﬂf A3 o "?at,.lx'c'a orl 7 e ﬁd!/“f'#ﬂ/ /6 A -M-j‘"ﬂ"g‘
/'?65/4’67‘/#::/# a A 7".9 ,i‘;"mraj Th e /f;#-—g/ De#r/';/ma,.,-,t ﬁ/a,._ 22

Lonthing Fon Glen rbn Lot® 23, secd !
(ﬁ,//%ﬁ’ﬁ Q/&*J;';J5C’g!/ S”""“’ﬁ*"t /Jﬂ/(:?l;'ﬁnﬂ)

of the zoning regulations.of Baltimore :County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Cii:»unty adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore Couinty., |

I’WVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

; s7 /
Name - Type or Print | ~ N?néﬂageﬁ; g;uﬁ? R = 7)7 A

- | Ié ;Lﬂ.._élgé; %_j Z
Signature I SigRBiur i, 24 y

A rmra a3l

Address ! Telephone No. Name =] ype or Print
) Cene oL 2l
City State Zip Code Signéture ¥i0 33Cyocig
Attorney For Petitioner: /0 H 7 A /%‘/ / C/ .
: ddiass ' Telephohe No

%@w AN M 27

Nare - Type or Print = City State Zip Code

. Representative to be Contacted:
Signature

) . . Na_&f_ﬂ&c:/ %Z&rjﬂ?
Company ; ,

ame
o R | 7010 Galden Ring ol ayoreome:
Adiiress S . Telephone No. Address /é Telephone No

—_ L =, %4 _ . */_'Zé A
City State” Zip Code ity State 'ig Zip Ccﬁé
wwﬁm o —— - e —. - e s e —

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this dayof . __. that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

reyulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. ﬂ 4 56{ ﬁ/ Reviewed By J L Date d

REV 10/25/01

Estimated Posting Date £ 1,




Zoning description for 10 High Mill court.

Beginning at a point on the eastside of High Mill Court,. Which is t2R=8=wmert + 501t
RO A1
wide at the distance of 48 f1.,of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street

Epor
High Side court. which is 50 ft. wide. *Being in lot #23, Section #1 in the subdivision of
Worthington Glen as recorded in the Baltimore County Play Book #60, Folio #10,
Containing 11,106 Sq. Ft., Also known as 10 High Mill court. and located in the 4™

Election District, # Councilmanic district
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CaseNo: Y- 565 -4
Petitioner/Developer: w

L

HAEMACOST
Date of Hearing/Closing: é[ 2 ﬁ[a&/

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Develgpment Management
County Office Bailding, Room 111

111 West Chesapenke Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

* ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394)

Ladies and Gentlemen: , o
This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously ou the property located at: _ 7

L0 HicH muec <7 o T

il
nk

The sign(s) were postedon ——— —
(Month, Day, Year)

- Radbert Rk &/s3/by

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Nawme)

R R R

il

1508 Leslie Road

M N ¢ -
(Address) :

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

s
= S
—_ =

=
o=
D
H

(City, Sta;. Ep C;dn)
(410) 282-7940

| T (Telephone :Nnm ber)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DF"RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE PMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number (4- 56[; ‘ -A Address /0 [t mie L C'f:

Contact Person: \/dw Lé{,ﬂ(i Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Filing Date: L%wf Posting Date: éé%’ﬂ

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number:

1.

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
ate.

eST My

Closing Date: é‘ﬁw

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file

a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(Whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phoste?if, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)
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USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 04- 5__—53; I -A Address /0 64 MLl C7—

Petitioner's Name QLI+ JAIE AEMBCOST Telephone _4/0 35¢ 40¢£ £

Posting Date: é[ﬂ(;ézé: Closing Date:
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions .which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upan receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

tern Number or Case Number: G% _5'6\_6/4 '
Petitioner: &ﬂ)%ﬁﬁd.ﬁf
Address or Location: /0 _#/eH ML C7~

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: C#Wﬁﬂl

Address: _Z//0 ¢ A ﬁz’mjy ﬁaﬂ _
f)a‘;f//‘/’ﬂ /%ﬂ 2] 22

Telephone Number: ?/// 782 2 4) -

Reavised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Perml, a.g

Development Management Baltimore County

P

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
LT1 W, Chesapeake Avenye
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

June 28, 2004

Ralph Armacost

Jane Armacost

10 High Mill Court

Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Armacost:
RE: Case Number:04-565-A, 10 High Mill Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 4, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
subrmitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed Improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very .j{,uly yours,
..E
MI | w ‘Qﬁu
¢

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢clb

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
Gerard Anderson 7110 Golden Ring Road Baltimore 21221

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
)
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700 East Joppa Road

X K ¥k K B?ltlmore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
% W Fire Department 410-887-4500
LRy
County Office Building, Room 111 June 17, 2004

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeting of: June 14, 2004

Item No. : 3550, 554~557, 559-571 @

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has noc comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
FFire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F '

cc: File

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor mEza:eI Robert L. Flanagan, Secrelary

Michael S. Steele, Lt, Govertior Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Adminlstmtlon

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THANSPGHTATIOH

Date: & /5 04

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. €%  JLL
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms.Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ o e L

Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Stireet  Baltimore, Maryland 21202  Phone: 410.645.0300 www.marylandroads.com
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h BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND *‘.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT . E

TO: Tim Kotroco 2

FROM: John D. Oftman, Jr |
DATE: July 2, 2004

SUBJECT:  Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 14, 2004

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items: o

04-554
04-555
04-557
04-559 |
04-562 | |
04-564
04-565
04-568
04-571

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

1
L R~ =T e T | n —
1

S\Deveocord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M.
Department

Development Management

Kotroco, Director DATE: REG\?D
of Permits and [ E D

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Kelier, I1I

Director, O:

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 4-565 — Administrative Variance

o Kellr 10 Z0MNG Coppyss

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or

additional imformation concerning the matters stated herein, please

contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: UM

Division Chief: %@
.

MAC/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYILAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 2, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For June 21, 2004
[tem Nos. 550, 554, 5‘545),55j 557, 559,
560, 561, 562, 563, 564, 565/ 566, 568,
and 569

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

LAC-06-2{-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS 350 AND 554-571-07022004
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. PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [XIVARIANCE | |SPECIAL HEARING
- - PROPERTY ADDRESS /» /o 7,/ [/ <+ SEE PAGES § 8 © OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED iNFORMATION
SUBDIVISION ngmEtNﬁ\,ﬁn g N\\%F. Gl e
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